USB-Picobus
AVS-47B Software for LabView™

User Guide

"
&
.
.
.
"
.
.

PICOWATT

Veromiehentie 14

FI-01510 VANTAA, Finland

phone 358 50 3375192

fax 358 9 822184

Internet: www.picowatt.fi

e-mail: reijo.voutilainen@picowatt.fi



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView
CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
USB-Picobus software for LabView 3
Requirements 3
VI’s in this package 4
Software installation 5
Installation of the USB-232 Converter 5
Connecting Picobus 5
Jumper settings for older AVS-47x brigdes 5
VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS
Manage Configuration File.vi 6
Settings of the AVS-47B 6
Settings of the TS-530A 8
InitPort.vi 11
GoLocal.vi 11
Simplest.vi 11
ReadAvs47b.vi 12
Free Running Avs47b.vi 13
FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi 15

ExampleOnUsingFunctionalGlobal Variable.vi 15

Free Running Avs47b With Autoranging.vi 16
Autoranging.vi 16
Free Running AVS47b with Temperature Display.vi 17

Manage RT Files.vi 19

Checking the calibration files 20

Structure of a calibration file 20

Interpolate R to T.vi 22
Test AVS47B Remote Control. vi 23

SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi 24
Test TS530A Remote Control.vi 25
Avs47Ave.vi 26

OhmsNumberToStringWithUnit.vi 28
TemperatureControlSystem with R display.vi 28
Control System with R and T displays.vi 29

Interpolate T to R.vi 30
Scanner with R and T Displays.vi 31

Manage Scan Info File.vi 33
Low-level VIs for Picobus 34

INDEX 36

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd Page 2



User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView
INTRODUCTION

USB-Picobus software for LabView

The AVS-47B AC Resistance Bridge is an analog
instrument without intelligent digital circuits. This
guarantees the lowest possible RF emissions inside a
cryostat room.

Common computer interfaces like [IEEE-488,
USB or RS-232 all require digital intelligence, so
they are impossible choices for an analog instru-
ment. In order to facilitate remote control, the AVS-
47B has been equipped with a simple, synchronous,
optically isolated primary interface, which is called
Picobus.

Although Picobus can be implemented using a
PC-computer’s RS-232 (Com: ) port’s four hard-
ware handshake signals, it IS NOT RS-232.
RS-232 is an asynchronous interface whereas Pico-
bus is strictly synchronous and almost bullet-proof.
Thanks to the introduction of USB-232 converters,
Picobus no longer requires, that the controlling PC
be equipped with a serial port.

This user guide assumes that your Windows
computer runs a recent version of National Instru-
ment’s LabView™ | and that you have their USB-
232 converter (NI part number 778472-01, only for
Windows) for converting your computer’s USB port
into an RS-232 port with full hardware handshaking
capabilities (RTS, DTR, CTS and DSR). This exter-
nal and reasonably priced converter is easy to install,
but if your computer still has a physical Com: port,
you do not need the converter.

The USB-Picobus software package consist
of 13 middle-level VIs (Virtual Instruments) for
building applications, 11 low-level routines used
by middle-level VIs and 12 application examples.
The low-level routines must not be altered, and there
should be no need to use them directly. The appli-
cation examples range from simple to complicated
. They are suitable for use as independent “instru-
ments” or systems, but after some modifications one
may be able to them also as parts of a bigger system.

LabView is trade mark of National Instruments, USA

This software is not a commercial product. It
is given for free, without any kind of warran-
ties, and the VIs can be freely modified by the
customer to better suit his/her needs. These
VIs and this user guide may contain errors,
and we would be glad to get feedback, cor-
rections and suggestions for improvements.
You can download the sofware package from
our WEB site at www.picowatt.fi.

Requirements

- Windows operating system and a free USB port.

- LabView2012 or later. These VIs were written and
compiled with LV2012 Full Development version
under Windows 7 operating system.

- AVS-47B AC Resistance Bridge. Older bridge ver-
sions (-47 and -47A) can also be used, but without
optical isolation between the bridge and the com-
puter.

- USB-232 Converter from National Instruments.

- A 25-t0-9 pin adapter. This is a standard accessory
of the AVS-47B. It is used between the USB-232
converter and the Picobus Cable.

- Picobus Cable. This is a standard AVS-47B acces-
sory. Using this specially wired 5 meter long cable
quarantees optical isolation. The shield is grounded
permanently only at the converter end in order to
prevent ground currents.

For display in terms of temperature:

- R/T calibration file for each sensor or sensor type
that should have temperature display.

For temperature control:
- TS-530A Temperature Controller

- Data Cable (this short 37-way ribbon cable is a
standard accessory of the TS-530A)

- Analog input cable (this short 30cm coaxial cable
is a standard accessory of the TS-530A)

- Optimum heater resistance is 100 ohms.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 3



’s in this package

Building blocks, indicated by arrows, are mostly handled in the
order they appear in the examples. Some VIs are explained
with the aid of both front panel figures and block and context
help diagrams, some with only one or two of them.

Arrows from the application examples show, which middle-
level VIs are described immediately after the example.

Applications are intended to be built by modifying the
examples or by using the middle-level VIs. It should not be
necessary to use the low-level routines directly.

Simplest.vi

This VI consists of only three sub-VIs.

Free Running Avs47b.vi
ExampleOnUsingFunctionalGlobalVariable.vi
FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi

Free-running AVS-47B produces resistance
readings 2.5 times/s. They are stored in a

by the application. The 2nd and 3rd VI show
a very simple example on how this works.

The Free-running AVS-47B modified for
autoranging but no FG.

The Free-running AVS-47B modified so,

that it has both resistance and temperature
displays. Requires additional files that specify
the calibration. No autoranging or FG.

Test AVS47B Remote Control.vi
deviation reference by using remote comma

Test TS530A Remote Control.vi
Tests the front panel LED indicators and the

The simplest way to get one reading. —

functional global variable (FG) that can be read

Free Running Avs47b with Autoranging.vi ——————

Free Running Avs47b with temperature display.vi

Test the front panel LED indicators and —

nds

set point by using remote commands. Requires

an AVS-47B for relaying commands from PC to
the TS-530A.
Avs47ave.vi —-

Test program for AVS-47B

TemperatureControlSystem with R display.vi
The output and set point of this controller
are only in terms of resistance. Simpler than
the next example VI.

Control System with R and T displays.vi

resistance or temperature (requires

a calibration file for the control

channel). Controller can be set in HOLD state
for temporary measurement of other sensors.

Scanner With R and T displays.vi
Single-cycle scanner with R and T displays.
Some or all of the 8 channels can be
measured using their individual settings
and settling times. Manual and autoranging.
Temperature is displayed only for sensors
that have a calibration file, and unit can be
either K or C.

random noise (STD, P-P). Graph display included.

—

Readings and set point can be either —-

—

AVS47B Tree.vi

VIs for building your applications

Manage Configuration File.vi

Create, read and save the configuration
file. Configuration file determines the
settings of the AVS-47B and TS-530A,
and the VISA resource to be used.

InitPort.vi
Opens VISA session
(use Golocal to close the session)

Golocal.vi

Sets the AVS-47B in local mode

and closes the VISA session. Terminate
your application always with this VI.

ReadAvs47b.vi

Reads the last or next ADC result.
Reads the configuration of the bridge
(useful in local mode)

Autoranging.vi

Suggests next higher or lower range,

if ADC integer reading is over 19000

or below 1800. Does not change range.

Manage RT files.vi

Read, edit and save the RT information file.

This file contains names etc. of the
available resistance-to-temperature

calibration text files. Reads the calibration

files into memory.

Interpolate R to T.vi

Calculates temperature from the given
or measured resistance. Uses the
channel's calibration curve for inter-
polation.

SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi

Programs the AVS-47B and optionally also

the TS-530A hardware.

OhmsNumberToStringWithUnit.vi
Converts ADC reading+range info to

a string with unit (ohms, kohms Mohms)
for informative viewing on screen display

ReadTs530a.vi

Reads the set point and heater voltage
and current from TS-530A. Can be
used only when AVS-478 is in remote
mode.

Interpolate T to R.vi
Calculates resistance from the
given temperature.

SetPointTolnteger.vi
Converts temperature control set point,

given in ohms, to an integer representation

required by TS-530A.

Manage Scan Info File.vi
Read, edit and save the Scan Info File.
Scan Info File specifies the settings that

are used for each scan-enabled channel in

a scanner application.

low-level VIs for Picobus

SetDC.i
Controls state of data signal
to AVS-47B

SetCP.vi
Controls state of clock signal
to AVS-478

GetDLvi
Reads state of data signal
from AVS-47B

GetAL.vi
Read state of the AL
signal from AVS-478

PbDelay_lms.vi
1 millisecond delay
for settling of data

SendPbAddr.vi
Sends address string
to AVS-478B

RWpbData.vi
Reads and writes data
to/from AVS-478B

PbStrobe.vi
Strobes in Pb address
and data to AVS-478B

DecodeAvs47bConfiguration.vi
Used by ReadAvs47b.vi

DecodeAvs47bReading.vi
Used by ReadAvs47b.vi
Resistance given as real number

16_LinesDecoder.vi
Used by Scanner with R and T dis

These VIs are located in the "low level”
subdirectory. You may not need to use
them directly in your application.

RV-Elektroniikka Oy PICOWATT
Veromiehentie 14

FI-01510 VANTAA

FINLAND

tel. +358 50 337 5192
www.picowatt.fi




USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

User
Guide

Software installation

The software is downloaded as one ZIP file. The
name of the ZIP file is the only place, where the
revision number of the included VlIs appears.

Create a new folder in which you extract all
zipped files. Let us call this folder “USBpicobus”,
for example. After unzipping, 11 files should have
gone to subfolder “USBpicobus\Low Level Picobus
VIs” and the rest of files -both the middle level files
and the application examples - are in the “USBpi-
cobus” folder. Your own USB-Picobus applications
should also be in this folder (or you must change a
large number of pathnames in the VIs).

Installation of the USB-232 Converter

Please follow National Instrument’s instructions

for installing the converter. After installation of the
driver, start NI's “Measurement & Automation Ex-
plorer” , select “Devices and Interfaces” and verify
that the NI USB-232 Interface is listed. Double
click for seeing, which Com: port has been given for
this converter (e.g. Com4:)

Connecting Picobus

Connect the 5 meter Picobus Cable to the USB-232
converter using the 25-to-9 pin adapter in between
them. The Picobus Cable has 25 pin connectors for
compatibility reasons (all AVS-47 family bridges
since 1994 have 25 pin connectors, and so has also
the GPIB-Picobus option AVS47-1B).

It is possible to omit the Picobus Cable, but then
the cable shields connect the grounds of the com-
puter and the bridge together, and optical isolation
does not work. The shield of the Picobus Cable is
connected only to the computer by default.

Jumper settings for older AVS-47x brigdes

It is possible to control even old AVS-47 bridges
(prior to version “B”) remotely via Picobus and
without the AVS47-1B protocol converter, but opti-
cal isolation cannot be achieved. This is because
only the “B” version has a separate isolated power
supply for the primary interface. Old bridges can
get isolated power from the external AVS47-1B box,
otherwise the power must be taken from the bridge
itself, which in turn prohibits the isolation.

If using these VIs with an old AVS-47 or AVS-
47A, check that jumpers JP201 and JP202 near to
the rear panel 25-way connector are set as in the
figure below.

If using the bridge with the GPIB box, be sure to
remove JP201 and JP202. Failure to do so may lead
to overheating and damage to the power supplies.

AVS-47B Bridges must have a short-circuit
piece ONLY in JP204.

AVS-47 and AVS-47A Bridges must have three short-
circuit pieces: JP201, JP202 and JP204. With these
bridges, optical isolation requires an AVS47-IB box
(GPIB option).

About this user guide

The main purpose of this software guide is to
explain, how the middle-level VIs were intended
to be used for creating applications. Therefore,
the applications are described starting from the
simplest and ending to the the most complex VI.
The operation of middle-level Vls is explained
after the application examples, where they are
used, whereas the low-level routines are left to
the end of this document. They are discussed
only very briefly.

Simple Virtual Instruments (VIs) are mostly
described using LabView’s on-line help pictures
and block diagrams. Block diagrams of the most
complicated VlIs are not printed on these pages.
Then only front panels and the Context Help
diagrams are shown.

It is recommended that you use your LabView

for viewing the block diagrams.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 5



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

CONFIGURATION CLUSTER
PROCESSING MODE
SAVE MODE

CONFIGURATION CLUSTER OUT

VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS

Manage Configuration File.vi

The configuration cluster is perhaps the most impor-
tant variable in this software package. It contains all
physical front panel settings of both the AVS-47B
and the TS-530A plus a few system parameters.
These settings and variables, most of which are
(enumerated) integers, are bundled together to form
a cluster (which corresponds to a “record” in some
other programming languages).

The idea is, that changes in settings are made to
the configuration cluster, which can then be used as
input for many different VIs. The cluster contains
always the last settings, and when an application
ends, the configuration is saved in the configuration
file. When an application is started, the configuration
file is read.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS:

The Manage Configuration File.vi has three pro-
cessing modes for different purposes.

1. NONE  Wire the current configuration clus-
ter to the input. The VI returns the cluster
unchanged. Before that, it is saved into file
“avs47bconfig.cnf” in the operating directory,
if save mode is “SAVE .CNF FILE”. This
mode exists mainly for saving the instrument
settings before an application ends.

2.READ  The VI tries to open “avs47bconfig.
cnf” for reading.

If succesful, the configuration file is read to
be the output of this VI. Configuration is not
saved unless the save mode is “SAVE .CNF
FILE”. Saving immediately after reading is
usually not meaningful, so the save mode
should be “DO NOT SAVE”.

If opening the file was not succesful, i.e. the
file was not found in the operating directory,
or it was not valid for some reason, the VI
uses its front panel settings to bundle the con-
figuration cluster. By selecting this process-

ing mode, one has expected that the file exists.
Therefore a file is created and the configura-
tion is saved regardless of the selected save
mode.

This mode is used in most of our application
examples. If there is no configuration file, the
front panel “defaults” replace the missing file.
Instead of being “factory defaults”, you can
and you should edit the front panel settings
according to your application. Use CREATE
mode with saving for editing.

The configuration cluster input has no rel-
evance in this mode.

CREATE  Regardless of the existence of the
configuration file, the configuration cluster is
bundled from the front panel settings and it is
returned as output of this VI. The configura-
tion can be saved or not.

The difference between this and the READ
mode is, that CREATE lets you define the
configuration unconditionally, whereas READ
tries to use the configuration file at first. Use
this mode with saving for editing the configu-
ration initially.

Other

Check the VISA resource using LabView’s tools.
Communication with the AVS-47B will fail, if VISA
resource points to a wrong serial port (the USB-232
converter is seen as a serial port from LabView).
Picobus address must be 1 and Disable AL should be
“disabled”.

It is often best to start an application in the local
mode (remote = no), then read the current settings
from the AVS-47B and set those values for remote
control before enabling remote. This way, unexpect-
ed jumps in the state of the bridge can be avoided.
Many of our examples use this method.

Settings of the AVS-47B

Many of the front panel controls of this VI are enu-
merated. You can use their numerical values, or you
can copy the required controls to your application
from the front panel, which is even more convenient.
Only the numerical values are shown below.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 6



User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView

VISA Resource: This is the name of the Com: port
that is used for transactions via Picobus. The port
can be either a physical serial port, if the computer
has one, or it can be the name of the serial port that
the USB-232 converter’s driver has given to the
virtual serial port.

Picobus address: The hardware address of the AVS-
47B. The default is 1 and it should not be
altered in normal operation.

Disable AL: The slow A/D converter of the AVS-
47B sets the AL signal line to 1 after a con-
version has completed and it stays true until
disabled. The most recent conversion result
is read by keeping AL disabled until a result
is needed and then enabling AL. A while loop
polls the status of the AL line (RS232 name
= DSR) until the ADC sets it. After a short
delay, the result is read. See the examples.

Remote: 0 =local, 1 =remote. In local mode, the
AVS-47B physical front panel switches are ac-
tive and one can only read the status and ADC
results from the bridge. In remote mode, the
front panel switches are disabled. The “REF
POT/REF MEM” nor "AR/10AR” switches
cannot be controlled remotely.

Input: 0 = ZERO, 1 = MEAS, 2 = CAL: Position of
the input selector.

Channel: 0..7 : Position of the channel selector.

Range: 0..7: 0 = no range, 1...7 = range settings
from 2 Ohms to 2 Mohms. The “no range”
position can be used for isolating the sen-
sors from the bridge’s current source when
switching channels and excitation. However,
the 2 Mohms range is recommended for this
purpose, because the bridge remains then
operative.

Excitation: 0..7 : 0 = no excitation, 1..7 = excitation
settings from 3puV to 3mV.

Display: The display selector connects the A/D con-
verter to one of the following 8 sources:

0: R =measured resistance (0..1.9999 Volts)

1: dR = resistance deviation from the REFER-
ENCE

2: ADJ REF = voltage output from the front
panel REF potentiometer, interpreted as
resistance.

3: REFERENCE = voltage output from a
12-bit digital-to-analog converter. This
converter takes its value from the ADC
result that is currently displayed when
the SET REF front panel switch is be-
ing operated in the local mode, OR when
programmed remotely in the remote mode.
Meaningful ways to use reference are a)
to null the deviation by taking reference
from the displayed resistance b) adjust the
potentiometer to a convenient value with
the help of the ADJ REF display and taking
the reference from it. This last method can
be used for extending a range beyond its
normal limit (with reduced accuracy).

4: EXC VOLT. This is a very rough indicator
of the excitation voltage across the sensor.
Its main purpose is to enable estimation of
the current lead resistance and it works well
on the lowest range and high excitaton.
Please refer to the AVS-47B manual for
how to estimate lead resistance.

5: HEATER VOLTAGE: The voltage across
the heater of a TS-530A temperature
control system is measured via the 37-way
data cable by the resistance bridge’s A/D
converter. Small voltages need a lot of
amplification before measurement, so the
readings must be considered approximate.
Please refer to the AVS-47B manual for
how to scale the reading.

6: HEATER CURRENT: The current through
the heater of a temperature control system.
Please refer to AVS-47B manual for how to
scale the reading.

7: The voltage of the TS-530A’s set point D/A
converter. This converter is programmed
either by thumbwheels on the physical
TS-530A front panel, or remotely in the
remote mode. The result can differ from
the programmed value by some hundred
microvolts.

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 7



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

Digital reference: 0...19999 unsigned integer. The
D/A converter in the AVS-47B has only 12
bits, and therefore the digital reference is di-
vided by 5 and rounded to the nearest integer
before sending it to the AVS-47B. One digit
of the programmed reference corresponds to
100pV, but after this division by 5, the analog
reference will change in steps of 500uV.

Settings of the TS-530A

When controlling the TS-530A remotely, the AVS-
47B must be in remote mode and the two instru-
ments must be connected together with the 37-way
ribbon data cable (TS-530A standard accessory).

Because of its very old design, it is not possible
to read settings from the controller (but there are
three voltages that can be read, the heater voltage,
heater current and set point). If you control the
TS-530A remotely, please program ALL its settings
every time and then your application knows always,
what they are.

Set Point: 10...19999. This is the set point that must
be used in AVS-47B + TS-530A temperature
control systems. Its resolution is 16 bits (step
size 100uV).

Proportional gain: 0..11 corresponding to very ap-
proximate gains of 5dB..60dB in 5dB steps.

NOTE: This VI does not include the special PGAIN
value of 15, which can be used for short circuiting the
proportional amplifier so that its gain is 0. Application
example about a temp. control system uses this possibil-

ity.

Integrator time constant: 0..11. These values
determine relative integrator time constants of
PD, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 200, 500 and 1000,
latched and PD, respectively. PD (proportional
plus derivative) means that the analog integra-
tor is short-circuited and does not contribute
in the heater output. Latched means that the
integrator input is left open and it maintains
its state (the analog integrator will exhibit
some drift, however).

The integrating effect is largest when the time
constant is shortest.

Derivator time constant: 0...7. These values de-
termine relative derivator gains of 0, 2, 5, 10,
20, 50 and 100. The response of this derivator
has been modified in order to reduce its gain
at unlikely high frequencies and therefore its
response is not a simple derivator’s response.

Derivating effect is largest when the gain is
highest. Derivator can speed up settling, but it
also makes the system more sensitive to noise.

Power bias: 0..5 corresponding to additional
constant heating power of 0, 20, 40, 60, 80
and 100% of the full power on the currently
selected power range.

Power bias may be useful in P and PD control
modes where it can reduce steady-state error.
In PID mode, it is hardly useful.

Power range: 0, 1..7 corresponding to maximum
heating powers of 1uW, 10uW...100uW and
1W. If power range is 0, heating is completely
disabled.

The above heater ranges are correct only for a
100-ohm heater. If resistance is higher, the 1W
maximum power cannot be achieved due to
the finite output compliance voltage. If resist-
ance is lower, maximum power will be limited
by the available output current. Heater voltage
times heater current yields the true power in
all cases.

Info string: Information string can be used for
threading Vs for correct execution order and
for reporting about errors or other situations.

Heater resistance: 0..200 ohms. The temperature-
control application example calculates correct
power ranges also for non-100-ohm heaters.
Therefore the heater resistance must be given
to the program. Power ranges on the TS-530A
physical front panel expect a 100-ohm heater.

Interval: 0, 1...8. This parameter determines, how
often the heater conditions (voltage and cur-
rent) are measured in the temperature control
application example.

0 = never (or no TS-530A is connected).
1.8 =1, 15, 30, 45, 60, 120, 240, or 480
seconds.

Sensor dR/dT: 0 = negative, 1 = positive

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 8



USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

WDDDDDDDDDDH

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd




Software for LabView

USB-Picobus

User
Guide

10 NOLLYHNSHEMNO!

LNO ONRILS OINI T -nnr] SNR LS QNI ey

31} M3U 31e3d 10 Bunsixa 3yMIBAD = 338310 1o 3de|dad

NEEERCEEEEET

S3POLU 3RS PUE BUISS3001d 3|qEHNS BUIP3(35
Aq sasodind Jo AaueA B J0) pasn 3q ued [ sy |

31} U MU B 58
2nes 21e ‘aued JU01 243 UD PaLILLRAREP Se ‘SanjEA]
Jinegep 2u 2se2 32Uy U] *(0<> 2P0 JoL12) S|ty 2|1

Ju 2y3 Buipeas uaym *Ajuo 3nu s JUERSLOD S1y |

“PI[EAUI MOUSLUOS 5110 punoy jou si
apy uoneinByuos 3y g1 ‘Buiddoys wouy uonesidde ay3 usaaad
o151 ino1ARYaq S1Y3 10 3sodind 3y “Buimias 3pojy 3Ae5 34 49|
ss3ypieBal paes 3q [ indina 3y sBumas jaued oy 3y Ag|
PAUILIBYP 52 uonEINBILGY YnejEp 341 51 Indina 3uy Sinjey g
123sn2 Byuod peas ayy 51 ndno 3y 55332n5 ]

“flopa1p Buneiado ayy woay 3y JudBiyuodg psae peal o] 5301 A

pe=1 = 3pojy 2014

o 300W Invs

sy pue peal st
pausda sew 3 uareinBlyucs suf |

3AYS LON Qd

EEnp)
uoneinByuos yregp 3y Guisn Aq
sanunuo3 weiboid 3yl Ing ‘payey

10u 51 uonesada ase3 sy U o3 ue)

suesw anjea 1330 Auy ‘Buuadol
|INJ5222N5 B 10} () 51 2P0 Jou3 3y |

Taoyeaup buneiado 3U3 Ul 3 SN UoRenbyuos 3hes
" 1]

[ =i

SBUI puE SIqUING €31 51363101 SUIETI0)
3jdwexs 10 “1sn} uoneInbiyuos 3y
e3ep 40 533 U3 RYIP 40 3|pUNq B 51 1318N]3

3]} 3 J0 3INPONIS 33 MIIAGET|
03 53yy1>ads ey, [FPoLU, B 58 pasn si 3|yl
uoieINBlYUCD YNEEp 3Y | I0YP3 ¥R e

Buisn peas ag jouued I 5 Bojeiep,|
e 5131y uoneanbyuoa 2y |

F07]300W ONISSII0Hd

izn ]| 1P/dP YOSHIS

At || ONIHLS 04N

=0 ]| 39NV YIMOd
fen J{SYI ¥IMOd

g0 J|NIVO dOyd

wisa)| £ INIOd 135

[voes=s]

=a[Avidsig
o BNy
=L W

o T ENTs]
=T Lndn]
() EVIGTER]

e avsiq)
B

i en ]{SSTHAAY SNE0IId|

g ERIEETREY
—

POy Buissao0l]

IAa]14 uoneinbiyuo) abeuepy

== | ¥3L5NT2D NOLLVENDENOD
{lonuss usppy)

Eee
synegap Aiopey, 3o oy “uaneaydde dyoads inod
Ul s}nejPp 2/qeNns 3q 03 5[211U02 33 1S

Page 10

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Revised: 2014-02-28



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

UMNMODIFIED CONFIGURATION
DUP VISA RESOURCE
B | W ERROR OUT

COMNFIGURATION CLUSTER

InitPort.vi

As its name suggests, this VI initialises a serial port
to be used for transactions via Picobus. The port can
be a physical serial port, like Com1:, if the computer
still has such a port. Or it can be a virtual port, which
behaves like a ComX: toward LabView, it makes use
of the computer’s USB port and with the help of the
USB-232 converter, provides a synchronised serial
output that can be used for communications with the
AVS-47B.

CONFIGURATION CLUSTER,[FoTfesgermsseeemmmemsseessesees [=2+] UNMODIFIED COMFIGURATION CLUSTER

......
""" e
e
[Fow Contral] fl[Fene 7 it

Flow Control=NONE is actually the only
initialisation that is necessary. If hardware
[flow control were enabled, RTS and DTR.
cannot be controlled individually via property|
nodes.

The only actually needed initialisation is to dis-
able any hardware handshaking. Then the handshake
signals RTS, DTR, CTS and DSR are free to be con-
trolled and read independently via property nodes.

If you do not know, which port has been assigned
for the USB-232 converter, launch National Instru-
ment’s “Measurement & Automation Explorer - De-
vices and Interfaces”, and check there the port name.

The initialisation opens a VISA session for the
assigned port. After you application ends, close the
session by running the “GoLocal.vi”. (During the
development phase, you can also or alternatively
instruct LabView to automatically close open VISA
sessions).

CONFIGURATION CLUSTER socceef 557
LV ERROR IN e

LV ERROR OUT

GoLocal.vi

This VI sets the AVS-47B to local mode so, that it
can be controlled from its physical front panel. After
that, the VISA session is closed and the application
ends.

GolLocal.vi

VISA RESOURCE

CONFIGURATION CLUSTER WRITE ALSEO T5-5304

close VISA session

STABILISATION DELAY {ms)

Golecal.vi sets the AVS-478B in local mede and closes

the VISA session. Please note that "CreateDefaultConfigurationClustervi”,
"ReadOrCreateConfigClusterFilevi” and "InitPort.vi” open VISA

session for the specified resource, and you must use Golecal.vi to

close the session even if the AVS-47B has been operated in local mode.

Simplest.vi

Application Example 1

This is perhaps the simplest way to control the AVS-
47B remotely and to get resistance readings from it.

Settings of the AVS-47B are obtained from the
Manage Configuration File.vi. Open the VI, edit the
settings and save the VI.

ReadAvs47b.vi sends the settings to the bridge
and reads the result of the next A/D conversion. The
reading is scaled using the currently selected range
and it is expressed as resistance in ohms. If the
measured resistance is too high for the A/D convert-
er (the converter input exceeds 1.9999 Volts), output
will be exact zero and the DVM OVR indicator
shows overload. Please do use the OVR indicator (or
a corresponding indicator in other VIs) for differenti-
ating between overload and true zero result.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 11



USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

User
Guide

Simplest.vi

[ VISA sesssion is opened]

ovmowr @

RESISTANCE
0.00000E+0

LV ERROR OUT

SAVE MODE

DO NOT SAVE =

[ETE]|DVM OVR

»5GL|RESISTANCE

LV ERROR QUT

The VISA sessien is closed and
the AVS-47B is left in local mode

The default configuration

this VI open and edit it to
and channel, range, excitati

The AVS-47B can be either i
remote er local mode,

cluster is created here. Keep

correspond to your VISA resource

The result of the next A/D conversion
is read. This may take 400ms in the
worst case.

on etc,

n

The Manage Configuration File.vi is here used in the CREATE mode. By keep-
ing this VI opened and changing the front panel settings, you can control, how

resistance is measured.

ReadAvs47b.vi

You will need this VI in most applications. Con-
figuration cluster is the only mandatory input. By
default, synchronisation to the ADC is enabled and
stabilisation delay is zero.

So far, generation of the AL (alarm) signal inside
the AVS-47B has been disabled. It is now enabled.
This is told to the AVS-47B by sending the full
configuration to it as a 48-bit long binary string. The

SYMNCHRONISE TO ADC ADC OVERRANGE
CONFIGURATIOM CLUSTER == = MODIFIED CONFIGURATION CLUSTER
LV ERRORIN iESéSTANCE (OHMS)
STABILISATION DELAY (ms) LV ERROR OUT
WAITING FOR AL

ReadAvs47b.vi
Y of the AL signal is disabled
and AL is set to 0 so, that it can be
W[True ~pf cnabled again when the AVS-47B is
1 rezd for the next time.
CONFIGURATION CLUSTER [E=tf————ft—f [VISA RESOURCE > i :&DIS"ELEAL
ADC OVERRANGE
WRITEJALSO TO T5-5304 [F] 1000 5> Apt
0] [ DISABLE AL s} | i
|| e |y ———¥ai] RESISTANCE (OHMS)
Enabling AL . — 2
l@o T
] 0]
B i 3LV ERROR OUT
LV ERROR IN =23, B @ i = =
INPUT
[WAITING FOR AL CHANNEL
m e S s RANGE {$5-5] MODIFIED CONFIGURATION CLUSTER
STABILISATION DELAY (ms) =24 the AL signal true EXCITATION
[This while loop polls the AL signal at Sms intervals | |alittle before data is DISPLAY
and exits when it tumns true, Otherwise it will exit ready in the output
after one second and tum "waiting for AL" indicator| |shift register. Therefore|
ftrue. This error message can tell sbout wrong this delay is absolutely |The latest settings were read from the bridge, and
SYNCHRONISE TO ADC|LIE [VISA resaurce or problems with the AVS - PC necessary. the configuration cluster is modified according
e sy to these settings. Conversion of the ADC

reading to resistance is not possible without

[The AL output is disabled by default and reset to
[zera). Here AL is enabled so, that completion
of the next A/D conversion can set it true.

of the current range setting. Reading
the configuration from the bridge yields correct
settings both in remote and local modes.

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 12



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

AVS-47B is programmed by writing always the full
configuration, it is not possible to send only parts of
it (see “SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi”"). Writing

to and reading from the AVS-47B form one single
“transaction”. When reading, one also programs the
bridge with the current or changed settings and when
writing, one always reads the complete last state of
the bridge, including the A/D conversion result, that
was in the output buffer just before the transaction.

Writing settings to the optional TS-530A tem-
perature controller is disabled, as this VI is for the
bridge only. The stabilisation delay (in milliseconds)
can be zero, so that there is no delay before proceed-
ing to a while-loop, which polls for ending of an
A/D conversion.

If synchronisation is enabled (true case), the state
of the AL signal is polled in a while-loop. Polling
continues at Sms intervals until AL becomes true, or
until 1 second has passed without success. In both
cases, program continues, but if AL was not found,
the “waiting for AL” indicator is set true. Because of
the peculiar design of the ICL7135 A/D converter, a
10 ms delay is required between detection of AL and
reading the data.

“SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi” is used again,
but now for resetting and disabling AL. The transac-
tion returns the conversion result as a 17-bit BCD
string together with the full configuration of the
bridge, 48 bits altogether. These are decoded by
two low-level VIs, “DecodeAvs47bReading.vi” and
“DecodeAvs47bConfiguration.vi”.

The reading is decoded to a plain ADC result,
which is an integer from -19999 to 19999 regardless
of range, and to resistance in ohms, which is a real
number. ADC overrange is an important indicator,
because the 7135 outputs zero reading when it is
overloaded.

If synchronisation is disabled (false case), there is no
polling of the AL signal and the program proceeds
immediately after the optional stabilisation delay to
reading the ADC and the configuration. This mode is
OK, if one reads only seldom and there is no danger
of reading the same result more than once. It can
also be used, if one is only interested in the configu-
ration. The purpose of synchronisation is to prevent
multiple readings of a single ADC result.

The stabilisation delay can be zero, if settings
like range, channel or excitation remain unchanged,
so that the AVS-47B needs no time to settle.

Free Running Avs47b.vi

Application Example 2

The instrument settings are read from the configu-
ration file by “Manage Configuration File.vi” and
VISA session is initialized for the resource specified
in the config file. The bridge is assumed to be in
local mode.

In addition to receiving, “ReadAvs47b.vi” also
writes the settings, that came from the configura-
tion file, to the bridge, but because the bridge was
in local, the state of the bridge does not change. The
current settings of the bridge are output from the
reading VI in the configuration cluster. The AVS-
47B front panel settings are then unbundled by name
and they are written to 6 local variables. This appli-
cation starts in the local mode for safety. Therefore
the control mode is forced to be local.

After these initial operations, the program enters
in a while loop. LabView has written the values of
the local variables to the front panel controls of the
VI so, that the bridge continues running in its cur-
rent state without any possibly unwanted changes.
You are now free to select between remote and local
modes and change settings remotely, if needed. In-
side the while loop, the controls’ values are bundled
by name back into the configuration cluster. This
method of using local variables for transferring
initial values into a while-loop is used in most of
our application examples as well.

The latest A/D conversion result and the current
settings of the bridge are read by “ReadAvs47b.
vi”. This information is used differently in local and
remote modes:

- In local mode (remote=0), input, channel, range
and excitation are transferred back to the front
panel controls of the VI so, that the controls remain
synchronized with the locally operated bridge. This
is done by using local variables.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 13



"0p 03 53113 3uo Jey3 s3bueyd ayy [poued sfemje
pinom uonesado s1y3 3poLU 310U U] "IpoL [B30]
w1 AJuo - 3UOp 34 UB3 J PUB - IUOP S1 51| "5|0IUDD
pued yuoiyayy abueyd wing ul yIIym sajqeues)
|e20] ul paJo3s aue sbuiyas peal ayy ‘spow [e30] U]l

“3JU0 LBy} 10w
peal 51 yns2i ou jey3 sa3ajueient ng uoijesado UMOP MOJS UB3 SIY] "2|qE|IBAR 51 HNS21 UOISIIAUOD
PEU UL [13UN SPEM [/ 343 ‘SMULS1H 1 YNSAT UDISIBAUOD (I ISE| 34} SPEAI [ 341 ‘35|24 51, DY O
asiuoayaufs, J] Ynsa1 DOy Y3 SPEI -3wuny 3wes 3y3 3e- pue 3Bpug ayy saunbyuod 1 psaypeay
‘(uonpesuei 3y 310420 36puQ 2u 4o uodeinfyucd *sjos3uoa ndu 2y3 £q paiypow 2q £Lew 123snj2 uoeanbyuod ay) Buluuni s dooj ay3aym
au3 ‘Ajenyoe) abpuq au3 jo uonesnbiyuod 3y pue| pabueya s3njeA 11343 PUB PSSR 30 UED S|011U0D 33 ‘U0 MOU LU0 *SIN[EA [BIILI IS4
20 341 y30q spead  ING[FEAY Woly peay, 3q 03 5/03u0D INdul U} 03 PEII e SA|GELIEA [BIO] 3YF W0y sAnje "doo]-3jIym e 03Ul 1333 ‘sunu daa) 3w

3)1ym aBuey uayy ues nok yanym|
“SI\ 1330 033U 1055320.d 53583134 514 | TN 3443 Buimoys] ‘sanjen [eul se dooj 3pym 3y) oy
FNOYIM ILUIG JO JSOLU JBM UBD [A 24} 05 ‘SLU(QF PIFU SUOISIAUCTD sbumpas ayy puss fay] ‘sajgeuen)

1\ |230] 03 sbungas grigny 3101g)

3pou [e30] ul
apbug ay3 s3Ae3| pue uoIssas|
WSIA 3Up S350p 18220705 | 00| wem 03 spuozasyw m
ADN3Y343Y TV LIDIT cm| ERTNERERER] n_d__EEn:
= =il AVdSIa
3JAOW ONISSIIOYd[+ INON * e m [NEN7IRE] - Qv
g S JONVH - IAYS LON 00+
< 314 4ND 3NV zoﬂ%qxw”“ —{NOLLY115x3 z TANNYHD [30N3u3130 W LIDIa¥ 4| {3ONTH3434 TvIDIa
TR ETIET DR, I 3DNvY - z 1ndNI AV 1510w | AV1dSIa
uoieinbiyuod 3yl ul panes si _A_wZZd.IUGA |A TINNYHO M J10WIY NOLLYLIDXIW4 NOILYLIDX3
uonzinByuos 3se| 2y [LndNie <}  1ndni 7] _L JONVHe4 JONVY s ] B
‘A 243 buiddaols 210429 ﬂ|_ﬂ_> IMERT 0 m TANNTHI ¥4 TINNYHD
- 1NdNIw4 — LndNI
a3 J10MF8% = ON|
{5 /
e} Zd_._.mHmme| f3a)es 104 3pow |e30)
JONVHHIND DAV| 33 Ul YEYS 0F PR0I04 51 IA 34|
51
321nos31 paiyads a4y
_’.ﬂh.‘ﬂ"m—__-._-._:.zzhu— ‘apoLu 33031 03] 103 pauado 51 UDIS3s WS Y
Jano pabueys Buney Jaye [pued
-d
(BT MH_””.._””HM,_._M. Mh”u:ﬁ:ww_”u“_mu_.__.mﬁatcﬂu___u“ s3N|eA [BIU 343 ApoLu U014 3u3 wioy Yp3 ued nof Jeyy REA BN VR U ORI 1Y
2T ._ e m:o_—u._._: Q0T u.@ﬁ e T e s|onuod pued Juoly 3y jo sbuipag sBuipas equur aie A2y abpug Ju2* 33§ ‘pasn st uoneanByuod Yynepp
L2ty jeqolb [euor JEUID 1 bup ! 41 3Y3 Woly pess e sBuigas Jusuny W 3|14 Wy pesu 51 43sn uoneanbiyuoy

Software for LabView

USB-Picobus

User
Guide

I

b

I E
_ w
T

Page 14

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Revised: 2014-02-28



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

- In remote mode (remote=1) this is not needed and
it cannot be done. Trying to do that would lead to a
rival situation.

The integrating dual-slope A/D converter of the
AVS-47B is very slow: it needs 400 milliseconds
for one conversion. Therefore the loop waits for 300
milliseconds before starting to poll for a new ADC
result. This time is available for other simultane-
ously running LV processes.

In this example, every new resistance value is
written into “FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi”. This
Vlis a Functional Global Variable (FG), which can
be used for transferring values from inside a run-
ning loop to VIs outside the loop or to other running
loops.

After stopping this example, the last configura-
tion is saved in “avs47bconfig.cnf” and the bridge is
set in local mode.

FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi

Functional Global (FG) is usually a non-reentrant
VI. It consists typically of a one-shot FOR or
WHILE loop, which encapsulates the code. Data is
stored in one or more uninitialized shift registers,
which “pass” through a CASE statement. An FG can
have several different cases, which determine the
action of the VI (like read, write or reset). Because
the FG is not re-entrant, its shift registers have one
single place in the computer’s memory. This makes
the data readable or changeable at all levels of a
LabView program.

This FG example is built inside a FOR loop that
runs only once. There is one single variable, the
resistance, in one shift register and the case struc-
ture has two cases, here called “Functions”. If the
Function control is “Set Resistance”, the input value
is wired to the the register, and the register assumes
that value. If the Function is “Read Resistance”, the
stored value can be read as many times and in as
many places as needed without changing the value.

This kind of an FG can be used for transferring
resistance readings, or any other data, between a
running loop or VI to other simultaneously running
loops or Vls.

FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi

HE

[ "SET RESISTANCE" ~|
FUNCTION [t H

= ’7 | = [vsor RESISTANCE OUT
RESISTANCE IN[Sas

m iy
FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi
®
714 "READ RESISTANCE", Default ~]
FUNCTION S8 =
= = »:00] RESISTANCE QUT

RESISTANCE IN|(SGL ¥

o P

The two cases, Set Resistance and Read Resistance are placed
inside a one-shot FOR-loop in this simple Functional Global
Variable.

ExampleOnUsingFunctionalGlobalVariable.vi

Application Example 3

Below is a very simple example on how to get read-
ings from the free-running AVS-47B into a running
while-loop. Starting the loop starts also the AVS.
This small example does not have any mechanism
for stopping the free-running AVS, so it must be
stopped separately.

Free-running Avsd7b produces a new reading 2.5 times per second.
The reading is stored in a functional global "variable”
"FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi”,

|ExampIeOnUsingFunctionalGIobaIVariabIe.vi|

[¥our application that needs the resistance for something|

¥5GL]|RESISTANCE OUT

f stop
m ...............

!

|The FG:s function is now "Read Resistance"l

This VI starts also the free-running AVS47E, but it cannot stop
it. You must therefore stop the free-running AVS47E from
its own front panel.

RESISTANCE OUT
0.00000E+0

o stop
|

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 15



User USB-Picobus
Guide

Software for LabView

Free Running Avs47b With Autoranging.vi

Application Example 4

This is very similar to the previous
FreeRunningAvs47b.vi. Now Autoranging.vi
checks each new ADC reading and if the reading
exceeds 19000 or falls below 1800, it suggests a
new higher or lower measuring range and sets the
“range has changed” boolean output true. This hap-
pens only in autorange mode, in manual range mode
a new range is not suggested. There are also some
other criteria for how to change the range. They are
explained below.

The suggested new range is bundled into the con-
figuration cluster and the new configuration is sent
to the AVS-47B. The bridge changes to the new sug-
gested range, but only in remote mode. If the bridge
is in local, the old configuration is read from bridge
and it is fed back to it so, that nothing happens in the
local mode.

INPU
CHAM
RAN

EXCITA]

[There shall be a deld
measuring range. A
seconds can be nec
ensure that the brid
starting to read agai
sufficient for preven
change.

milli€éeconds to wait

Free Running Avs47b With Autoranging.vi
Show is only the part that is different from
“Free Running Avs47b.vi”

Lecal variable is used for sending
the new suggested range to
the RANGE contral.

nderrange
neasyring range

Autoranging.vi

“Autoranging.vi” tests the incoming ADC reading in
three ways (ADC>19000, ADC<1800 and (ADC=0
and OVerLoad)). The results of these comparisons
are grouped to a binary number and then converted

AUTORAMGE e OVERRAMGE
RANGE — e NEW RANGE
OvR - Fanae [ RAMNGE HAS CHAMGED
ADC J_
........................ UMDERRAMGE

to a decimal number. The results have the following
meanings:

: reading 1800<ADC<19000 (normal)

: reading >19000 but <19999 (OverRange)

: reading <1800 (UnderRange)

: not a possible value

: not a possible value

: not a possible value

: reading =0 and OVL=true (Input>1.9999V)
: not a possible value

NN R W= O

The outermost CASE can have two values: Au-
toranging is enabled or autoranging is disabled. The
two inner CASE statements determine the action and
output based on the test result and on the currently
selected measuring range of the AVS-47B.

Autoranging enabled

test=0: -suggest current range (normal
operation)
test=1 or 6: -suggest higher range
-set overrange indicator true
OR
IF range is already 2 Mohms
-suggest current range
-set overrange indicator true
-suggest lower range
-set underrange indicator true
OR
IF range is already NoRange or 2
Ohms
-suggest current range

-keep underrange indicator false

Test=2:

Autoranging disabled

Test=0: - Overrange and underrange indicators
false
Test=1 or 6: - overrange indicator true
Test=2: - underrange indicator true
OR
IF range is already NoRange or 2 Ohms

- underrange indicator false

In all above cases, suggest the current range. The
underrange indicator behaves differently on the 2

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 16



User
Guide

USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

Ir

Ohms range, because getting values <1800 on the
lowest range must be considered normal.

The “Range has changed” indicator is used for re-
configuring the AVS-47B when it is in remote mode.

_i> .............................. IIRANGE HAS CHAMGED

RANGE [FESZ1|NEW RANGE
}[ "ENABLED" -
1,6 -
AUTORANGE W

. OVERRANGE

UNDERRANGE

[range is changed upwards]

|this case: pverrange and AR|

If you let LabView de autoranging, do
not enable AV5-478's own autoranging,
or a rival situation will result,

reading »19000 but <19939  (OR)
reading <1800 (UR)
not a possible value
not a possible value
not a possible value
reading >19000 and »19993  (OR)
not a possible value

R ]

reading within 1800 and 19000 (normal)

Underrange indicator is not set if range is
0 orl (no range or 2chms).

[ONLY WHEN AUTORANGE 15 ENABLED:]

If range is 0 or1 (no range or 2 chms), the
suggested range cannot be lower.

If range is 7 (2 Mahms) the suggested
range cannaot be higher.

[OMLY WHEN AUTORANGE IS DISABLED: |

|The existing range is suggested|

Free Running AVS47b with Temperature Display.
vi

Application Example 5

This example is again very similar to the “Free Run-
ning Avs47b.vi”. Two new VIs have been added:
“Manage RT Files.vi” and “Interpolate R to T.vi”.
The first one starts by reading an RT information
file “avs47b_rt _file_info.cnf” and then the actual
calibration text files that were listed in the informa-
tion file. The information file tells, which calibration
file shall be used for which channel, and what kind
of file it will be (there are only few options). The
beginning of the calibration file (if it exists) for the

currently selected channel is shown on the front
panel.

As soon as the sensor’s resistance is known, the
interpolating VI calculates the corresponding tem-
perature. The calibration works only in the range
between and including the first and last breakpoint. If
the argument is outside these limits, the interpolating
VI returns the value of the nearest breakpoint and sets
the “R past calibration range” indicator.

Temperature unit can be K or C. The number of
breakpoints is not limited but the resistances must be
in ascending order. The information file is a binary
datalog file, whereas the calibration files are simple
text files. They can be accessed using a text editor.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 17



"UDISS3S WEIA 3| ‘uoipuny yem 3y “(6 2UI[J AUI| YIU3] 33 WOLY SHIEIS BIEP UCHEAGIED
Buisopy pue apow [evo] Bupajas 3|y Buisn £q spA Jayjo o3 uanb aq ued 33 “WI0J-334) 2B (SMOJ 151 §) S3UI JUIWLWOD
uoneinBiyuod 3y ojul sBumas 15e| 3WN J1EY] JO IS0 UOISIBAUDD 3U0 AL "UMOYS 3UE [3UUEYD PaPajas ARualing 3y
Boid auy]
b o boud 10} W 00F SP3u Jauanuod A/ BYL| | 1oy pasn si 3[1) UONEIGIED U 10 SAUI| 1511} 3 “HOM 10U S30p Wed
3y} buines Aq sdojs weaboad ay|| 1 P 4 | P 1 1By} 3]l Uonelql L 4 1] 3501} 3yl b e e e e

SEM UQISS3S WSIA 343 Y2Iym Jog
B2UN0S31 3} SMOYS JONESIPUI SI] |

Page 18

@ m . [ 00g] wem o3 spuozasyji o
[H3] 34 NOILYHETTYD /
NOLLYLDX3%4 | -[Noviox3 - 0v3u+] 300 ONISSID0Nd
[EEREETRI= IEETT /
[1anNYHD w4 TaNNvHD
[Lndniw ¢ L0dnl IONTHIIIY 17010
[{=reRa o, NNy P
e _n
. fi JONVY 32HN0S3H YSIAGA] [ 3oun0s3d vsin = 315 10N OG-
TINNYHD [3DN343434 TVLIDI0% |- 3oNTH33d WLIDId
1NdNI AV 1dSIO N4 | AV1dsia R Es
ETTSIER] _&Fs._uﬁc. ™ Nowvioya e
JONTHS4 || JONYY
_ﬂrz«iuc. H  13NNYHD
__.:n_z_t‘ — 1NdNI
I A EITSTERT ] ™ AT
IDNVY HEMYD 1SV Y / A
JONVHNIAG I0V[CZIH] \ g ./

v Aejdsip aimeladwa) yum q/isay Buiuuny wE"__ \

“abues *321N053J

Pa1EJCIED 3T UIYIM 10U SEM 3DUBISIS3] PRINSEaL 3yl 3yl do0]-3[1yM U} ol san[en] paads ay3 Joj pauado s

sayeoipul ,3Buel qies ised 1, sanjea asuelsisad jo abues 7_m_=._.__ BU} 13JSUE] 3|QELEA [BI0T U0ISS3s YSIA B PUE San|eA [Briul

auul e Auo sianod 3|y uonelqies 1L/4)boT 4o LY uy| aq 0} pead s1 3|y uoneinbiyuol

USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

User
Guide

:
Ll

_‘
___sovwon

il

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Revised: 2014-02-28



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

COMNFIGURATION CLUSTERIN
R/T FILE INFORMATION IN ===
PROCESSING MODE

SAVE MODE

UNMODIFIED COMFIGURATION CL...
R/T FILE INFORMATION OUT
R/T BREAKPOINTS
FILE INFO
COMMENT AREA (3 FIRST ROWS)

Manage RT Files.vi

This VI is used for handling the information file that
specifies the available resistance-to-temperature cali-
bration files. It is also used for reading the calibra-
tions files and for preparing them for interpolation.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

This VI has two save modes, “save .cnf file” and “do
not save”. Depending on the selected save mode,

the RT information is saved in “avs47b_rt _file info.
cnf” in the operating directory, or not saved. The
calibration files themselves are never saved and they
must be changed using a text editor or a spreadsheet
program. This VI has four processing modes:

1.NONE  The VI expects to get a valid RT
information cluster as input. It reads all listed
calibration files into memory and forms the
calibration array of clusters, which is then
output. The VI does not pause. RT informa-
tion can be saved or not saved.

2.READ  The VI tries to open “avs47b_rt _file
info.cnf” in the operating directory. If success,
the file is read to RT file information cluster.

If opening fails, the information cluster is
bundled from default data, which you must
then edit by running this VI again as such in
the “read and edit” processing mode.

Using information in the RT info file, all listed
calibration files are read and they form the RT
calibration array of clusters. The VI does not
pause. Saving RT information without chang-
es is possible but usually not meaningful. Set
save mode to “do not save”.

3. READ AND EDIT  Just like above, the VI tries
to read the file and if not possible, uses default
data for all channels.

Then the VI pauses and lets you edit the
information. Detailed instructions follow.

You can either discard or accept edits, after
which the program proceeds. The RT informa-
tion is saved if save mode is “save .cnf file”.

Then the available calibration text files are
read and an array of clusters is made out of
them.

Because the VI pauses and waits for keyboard
input, this mode should be used only when
the VI is run as such, not as a sub-vi within an
application.

4. DEFAULTS The VI assembles the RT
information cluster unconditionally from the
default data, which can then be saved or not
saved. The default data requires editing before
it is useful.

EDITING THE RT INFORMATION
1. Select channel

2. Filename: Type the name of the calibration file
for this channel, if one exists. Otherwise, leave
the field blank or give a non-existing file name.
Name and file extension are free, but all calibra-
tion files must reside in the operating directory.

3. Give the number of columns in the calibration
file. The breakpoints in the file may have been
expressed as resistance and temperature (2 col-
umns), or as breakpoint s ordinal number, resist-
ance and temperature (3 columns).

4. Sign of dR/dT. Positive or negative.

5. R/T format. The resistance of a reasonably linear
sensor is often expressed in ohms (R). Sensors
for a wide range or very nonlinear sensors may
have been calibrated using log(R).

6. Temperature scale for cryogenic sensors is usu-
ally Kelvin. Room temperature sensors are often
calibrated in terms of Celsius (Centigrade). Cali-
bration in Fahrenheit is not supported.

Accept and save the edited RT information.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 19



User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView

Checking the calibration files Structure of a calibration file

After having accepted the edits, the right half of the Calibration files are simple text files, where

front panel offers some means to check the results. - Rows from 0 to 8 are reserved for free-form com-
In the middle field, select a channel number. The ments and information about the file

number of breakpoints, dR/dT sign, R/T format and - The tenth row ( row No. 9) is the lowest breakpoint

temperature scale are shown if everything was OK. - Each breakpoint consists of either a) ordinal num-
In the bottom field, select a channel number. Nine ber, resistance and temperature or b) resistance and

first rows of the calibration file are shown. These temperature (3 or 2 columns)

rows are reserved for free-form comments that you - Items on a row are separated by one or more spaces

can write to the calibration file, which is a plain text or tab characters.

file. The tenth row (row No. 9, counting starts from

- Number of breakpoints is not limited
0) must be the lowest breakpoint. HITIDET OF DICAKPOINLS 15 ROT HMIE

- The resistances must be in ascending order and

In the top field, you can inspect each individual they must grow monotonically.

breakpoint by selecting the channel number and the
breakpoint’s ordinal number. The calibration array of clusters is constructed as

If a channel does not have a calibration file, the follows:

FILE OK =0, comment area is blank and number of
breakpoints is 0.

- Each breakpoint make a cluster of two elements, R
and T.

- One calibration file makes up a 1-dimensional ar-
ray of N elements, where each element is an (R,T)
cluster and N is the number of breakpoints.

- Eight such arrays form a 2-dimensional array
(channel No, breakpoint No) of (R,T) clusters.

- For nonexistent files, breakpoints are (0,0).

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd Page 20



USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

User
Guide

CALIBRATION FILE EXAMPLE 1

Sensor Model: RU-1000-BF0.007

Serial Number: U02889

Data Format: 4 (Log Ohms/Kelvin)
SetPoint Limit: 100.0 (Kelvin)
Temperature coefficient: 1 (Negative)
Number of Breakpoints: 198

No. Units Temperature (K)

1 3.02771 102

2 3.02845 919

3 3.2913 96.5

4 3.02985 94

5 3.03062 91.5

6 3.03144 89

7 3.03232 86.5

8 3.03325 84

© 3.03424 81.5

ETC. ..

CALIBRATION FILE EXAMPLE 2

Anturityyppi: PT-100 kaupall
Data: vastus vs. celsius
Pisteita: 6

L-tilakerroin: positiivinen

1 80.31 -50

2 100.00 0

3 119.4 50

4 138.5 100
5 157.31 150
6 175.84 200

AS SHOWN BY “MANAGE RT FILES.VI”

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 21



Ir

User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView
Interpolate R to T.vi CHANNEL - RPAST CALIBRATION RANGE

This VI converts resistance readings to temperature.
It is based on LabView’s function “Interpolate 1D
array”, which needs two inputs: a one-dimensional
array of (R, T,) points - breakpoints - which are
(R,T) clusters, and a variable R, which must be
within the lowest and highest values of R.. If R is
not between or including the first and last break-
point, the function returns the T value of the nearest
breakpoint. There is no error indicator available.

This VI needs the following inputs:
- Channel number

- Information about the calibration files. This infor-
mation cluster is also obtained from Manage RT
Files.vi.

- The complete 2-dimensional calibration array of
clusters. For each input channel, there is a 1-dimen-
sional array of (R,T) clusters, and the arrays of all
eight input channels are grouped together to form a
2-dimensional array of breakpoints P(i,CH), where
iis the ordinal number of the point. For channels
that do not have temperature calibration, the break-
points are (0,0). This calibration array is received
from Manage RT Files.vi.

- The resistance value in ohms.

CONFIGURATIOM CLUSTER

= JNMODIFIED CONFIGURATION CL...
TEMPERATURE UNIT
TEMPERATURE

RESISTAMCE (OHMS)

- Configuration cluster can be used for threading. It
is not a necessary input.

See the application examples for how to use this V1.

INTERNALS

One 1-dimensional array is extracted from the 2-di-
mensional calibration array by using channel num-
ber as index. The 1D array and the resistance to be
converted are taken to the linear interpolator, which
returns temperature. Information about this channel’s
calibration file is extracted from the File Info array.
Depending on whether calibration was made using R
or log(R), one of the two cases is executed.

1) R: The lowest and highest R-values of the break-
points are determined (first and last values). The
argument is compared against these for checking
that min<R<max. If not, a warning flag is set.

2) log(R): A 10-base logarithm is computed of the
argument in order to make it compatible with the
calibration data. The logarithm is the checked
against limits as above.

Interpolate R to T.vi
R PAST CALIBRATION RANGE
CHAMMEL TEMPERATURE Interpolate R to T.vi
=0 NaN K|
El | | | CONFIGURATION CLUSTER [F58- [}E2T]UNMODIFIED CONFIGURATION CLUSTER
(hidden) (hidden)
RESISTAMCE (OHMS)
El LabView' Igorith
=0 CHANIEL Extract array of (R.T) points for \works wel f data s ss it epects,
channel M. R
R/T POINTS [[oimmmemes TR, Default Hf
R/T POINTS 55]—“!3 %550 TEMPERATURE.
v o R/T FORMAT
o ||| FILE INFO [ |, [TOMEER oF PONTS | R PAST CALIBRATION RANGE
=0 ' TEMPERATURE SCALE AETe]
FLEOK M [Warns if R was outside]
lthe calibration range
FILE INFO
— g
m MNUMBER OF POINTS 2
=
Elk RESISTANCE (OHMS) [[5L
SIGM O —
SIGM OF dT/dR Resistances in the calibration file must be in ascending order. [ [EEIITEMPERATURE UNIT
“[POSITIVE [ Therefore record 0 represents the minimum and record N-1
e — represents the maximum resistance of the calibration range. [Temperature unit is usually Kelvins
o in cryogenic applications. The R/T
R/T FORMAT If the calibration file lists resistances as Log(R), logarithm is of low-cost PT-100
Elm taken also of the input resistance before interpolation sensors is typically expressed in Celsius.
- and before checking against the calibration limits.
TEMPERATURE SCALE
A
v KELVINS
FILE QK
=
Ef

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 22




User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView

Ir

Test AVS47B Remote Control. vi

Application example 6

This VI is used for production testing of the bridges.
All status registers are programmed in turn. In the
end, the digital reference is given a set of values.
The status LEDs on the physical AVS-47B front
panel show the progress of the VI.

In this example, the configuration file is not
touched. Instead, a default configuration cluster
is created and it is modified by using “bundle by
name”. The actual program is a state machine con-
sisting of a CASE structure inside a WHILE loop.

The while-loop has two shift registers: one for
the configuration cluster and one for the operation to
be performed. When the VI starts, the INPUT LEDs
are checked first. Inside the case statement, the input
is programmed for values 0, 1, 2 and 0 again, suc-
cessively, having a delay of half a second between
values so, that one can see the LEDs lighting.

As soon as the three LEDs have been checked,

the “operation” shift register is given value “CH
LEDS” (numeric value = 1). The case-structure is
run again, but this time the case is CH LEDs. All
eight channel indicators are tested. After all sta-

tus LEDs have been tested, the digital reference is
checked.

The digital reference gets a set of values from 0
to 19000 while the A/D converter of the resistance
bridge is connected to show the reference voltage.
Look at the AVS-47B front panel display. The refer-
ence voltage has only 12-bit resolution, so devia-
tions of at least +/- 5 digits from ideal values must
be expected.

This VI is an example of a very simple state
machine application. The complications are buried
in the “SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi” , which will
be described next.

Before running this VI, check that the VISA resource
is correct.

The VI starts by using the default
configurations, which are defined
by front panel controls of this VL.

PROCESSING MODE

[Test AVS47B Remote Control.vi

VISA RESOURCE[TZa#—{ VISA RESOURCE

PICOBUS ADDRESS PICOBUS ADDRESS
DISABLE AL DISABLE AL

REFERENCE=0 |0 |—{ 5 GTAL REFERENCE

Pod

Those default values that are used
by this test program, are modified
by this "bundle by name" -function.
MNote that the VISA rescurce must be
checked and set properly.

+IMPUT LEDS | 1

REMOTE MODE REMOTE
ZERO INPUT [g] NPUT L B
CHANMEL O E] CHAMNMEL
MO RAMNGE El RAMGE
NO EXCITATION |o| EXCITATION
RES DISPLAY |o | DISPLAY

[ "INPUT LEDS", Default =]

Stabilisation
delay of 0.5
[~ |prevents the
loop from
running too
fast and gives
time to see
the leds.

Test all three input
LEDs

The FOR loop runs 4 times, 1 goes from 0 to 3.
After integer division of i by 3, the INPUT
parameter varies from 0 to 2 (zero, meas, cal)

and then turns back to 0.

Here the value of the next

This test makes use of a simple state machine
that has the following states:

Input leds
CH leds m

stop [TE8-

Range leds
Exc leds
Disp leds
Reference
Finish

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd Page 23



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

WRITE ALSO TO T5-5304
CONFIGURATION CLUSTER ==

LV ERRORIN
STABILISATION DELAY (ms)

LV ERROR OUT

SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi

This VI is the heart of this USB-Picobus LV pack-
age. It is used for all communications between the
computer and AVS-47B (and the optional TS-530A).
It contains low-level information about the various
registers inside the resistance bridge and it formats
inputs to be suitable for those registers.

The description about the internals of this VI can
well be skipped - it is included for those who are
interested.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Connect the Configuration Cluster to the input.
The settings that will be sent to the AVS-47B are
received from the cluster.

Stabilisation Delay (in milliseconds) prevents
the program from proceeding immediately. Use this
delay if the bridge needs time to settle.

Writing to the TS-530A is a slow process, so
this Boolean input should be false, if there is no tem-
perature controller, or if one does not want to change
its state. If this input is true, data is written to both
instruments. Writing to a missing controller does not
produce any error, however.

This VI does not modify the configuration cluster.
The 48-bit long string TXSTR, that is sent to the
AVS-47B, is output only for trouble-shooting pur-
poses. Instead, the received string RXSTR may be
decoded by “DecodeAvs47bReading.vi” and “De-
codeAvs47bConfiguration”. It contains all outputs
from the bridge.

LVError In can be left open. LVError Out
reacts to some errors in handling the USB or Com
port.

INTERNALS

Data is transmitted to the AVS-47B as a 48-bit long
binary string TXSTR. The bits are sent from MSB
(most significant bit) to LSB (least significant bit)
and they have the following meanings.

AVS-47B:

BIT BITS DATA

47.32 16 Remotely programmable
reference voltage. The decimal
input 0..20000 is divided by 5
and  rounded to nearest integer
before converting it to a 16-bit
binary number and binary string.
The reference DAC in AVS-47B has
12-bit resolution, so that the analog
output has as large as 500pV steps
although the input resolution is

100pV.
31.24 8 Address of the reference voltage
register = 3.
23.22 2 00
21.20 2 Input 0..2 (zero, meas, cal)
19..17 3 Channel 0..7 (CHO..CH7)
16..14 3 Display 0..7 (R..530 set point)
13.11 3 Excitation 0..7 (0, 3uV..3mV)
10..8 3 Range 0..7 (open, 20hms..2Mohms)
7 1 0
6 1 Remote 0..1 (O=local, 1=remote)
5 1 0
4 1 Disable AL (O=enable, 1=disable)
3.0 4 0000
TS-530A:

All data is sent to the TS-530A via a synchronous se-
rial line. Each register is programmed using an 8-bit
address and a 16-bit data word. Each transmission
includes also sending configuration to the AVS-47B.
This does not affect the bridge operation, however,
because the data to the bridge does not change. It is
not possible to read PID settings from the TS-530A,
so it is recommended to program all settings every
time, and then the computer knows the state of the
controller.

DATA = BITS 47..32 (16), ADDRESS = BITS
31..24 (8)

ADDRESS DATA

9 set point 0..42000. One bit = 100pV.

10 proportional gain 0..11 (5dB..60dB),
15=zero gain

11 integrator 0=PD, 1..9=2s..1000s,
10=latched, 15=PD

12 derivator 0..7 (0..100s)

13 power bias 0..5 (0..100%)

14 power range 0..7 (OFF, TuW..ImW)

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 24



User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView

Note that the TS-530A needs the set point as an
integer, where one bit corresponds to 100uV. How-

ever, the set point is given as resistance to this VI for £
operating convenience. Conversion from a floating £ ? P
point resistance value to a decimal integer is made g JlEEse
by “SetPointTolnteger.vi” with the aid of the cur- 3 §223
rently selected measuring range. g¥s _ljgEis
289 o 3
. . n EE Egs =
The low-level Picobus protocol and its related VIs 082 ] sk
are described briefly in the end of this document. PEzxs |« gsidy
£ 3 a o Sy Sgg
. . S umt | S hn E E
“ReadAvs47b.vi” is an example of how to use §EL E~Y
) S5 18
this VL. $3ag |2 22 §
2829 il Tw 259,
288 |f 8%t
Test TS530A Remote Control.vi g58 |3 s2fgis
geal g = 285:85§
. c2g |9 E8asp-
Bl |5 ! Endafe
Application example 7 - z E=.22¢2
fu8 z af gz 2
Production of the TS-530A Temperature Controllers 28 . 8 ZpEsfe
. . . E = S Z
includes testing the remote programming of the PID EoE | £ 2 =
parameter registers, their indicator LEDs and the £al g SE8
set point DAC. Testing requires that the AVS-47B 5] B = 9 % 858
resistance bridge and the TS-530A are connected £ Eise EESE
together using one 37-way ribbon cable for data and S 528 o 55E 8
; : 8 |Bgfs £2aE
one short coaxial cable for the analog signal. The re- 2 £82F = 2o8d
. . R B2 B
sistance bridge relays transparently those commands & £2EF FE 58 o
. < EZ e A = £ B &
that are directed to the TS-530A. gl [g52s g $5558
7] = = 2 " 2 .5 eg
. . i £l i i 8>50 2
This VI differs from the “Test Avs47b Remote Con- ol Emmi N E " S555s
25y - p . o = g B E 8525 o
trol.vi” in that the bridge is not tested but values are L] = IR g FERES
given to the various PID-parameter registers of the i 3| T THEsE
TS-530A so, that all status LEDs light in turn. The = = iE5s3
integer division takes each register back to 0 after it = HEE
was tested. & 2¥Zss
| Z |
The set point DAC is tested by giving it values
of 21 where i1 goes from 0 to 14. The DAC output VORESLOL OSTY 3L E}-
is measured by the AVS-47B, therefore the display
selector is set to 7 in the beginning. 5y
gig 2|l |2l 5. 25| | lalg] |28
Esr| g ZZ2EFEEEERRILEPRE |2 2
Test TS530A Remote Control.vi S 23 218l gl g S IR |IZEE
gl = S8 E
VISA RESOURCE RESULTS 3 ué |||||||||1|]|||‘|‘|‘|||‘|‘|[|||gE‘g
F =1 21 B = S G S R E EE R E E E S
ycom - P &
WHAT TO TEST 2 |2 o -
+/PARAMS AND SET POINT [0 4 [ g a8 =l e
8 [8 & & |
SET POINT 5 e % g; 2l e
2273 =| [
i 2 2 Ega =R
MEASURED 6 64 22 :% Zl B .z E
6382 128 [z = b 2288
256 [|255 :E @ % ig g
512 (52 iy 55 E gg
1024 (103 & LEEL g
8 (208 o Sgozy
gl — A ———— -
8192 ||8193 %
16384 ||16382

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd Page 25



User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView

[ENLIERUNE NS

NO |
T
o
—
oy
—
coms

W

Avs47Ave.vi

Application example 8

Like the two previous examples, this is also a
production test program. It is used for aligning the
gains on the excitation ranges and for checking, that
the preamplifier noise of each AVS-47B is within
specified limits. The VI can be run either in remote
or local modes.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The following settings are needed before running the
VI

- VISA resource

- Sample length N: Low excitation ranges require
long samples for a reliable average. A sample
length of 500 is not too long for 3uV excitation.
The display length adjusts to the sample length.

- Fixed/autoscale: Autoscale adjusts the y-axis of the
display to be between the maximum and minimum
value inside the last N readings. Fixed scales are
different for different excitation ranges, so that
noise is better visible on each range.

Often it is best to start with autoscaling. If the read-
ings seem to be centered near to 0 or 10000, one can
stop the program and re-start after having changed

N

| ” I
'l'lw \\FP‘HHHL"A”J

A

4
| || "'b
i ||' I

|

over to fixed scale. Center the display either around
zero or 10000 by clicking “Offset/Scale Adj”. All
calculations are independent of the display scal-

ing and centering. Note that the display shows pure
ADC values from 0 to 19999 regardless of resist-
ance range, whereas calculations are made with true
resistance values.

Recording can be re-started by pressing “Re-Start
Acquisition” until the VI reacts. Then the display
and all counters are reset. At first, the average is the
mean value of the readings gathered after start or re-
start, but once N readings is exceeded, it is the mean
of N most recent readings. The width of the history
display corresponds to the sample length.

The standard deviation STD is a measure of
preamplifier RMS noise (or sensor noise, if it is
more significant). For a pure random noise and a
reasonably long sample, the peak-to-peak/STD ratio
is about five. Much higher or lower values may be
indications of high peaks (low excitation), or digitis-
ing steps of the A/D converter (high excitation).

Typical noise reading is 0.05-0.07 ohms when
Input=cal, Range=200R and Excitation=3pu V.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 26



USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

(3523 35[E)) 1UN0S o ; "SUdelb pajeds A|[ENUEW PUE
5 11 03 anp s1 1813 Pej B SuoleIE Buijeasone ayy Jo 151 3y
UCNEJSY M3U 3U] WOJ) PAPENGNS SIIUN0D UCHEISY PAI0IS 341 ‘PAsEa|3) S| U0NING HES-3 3UL UL "P3|INU S| J2MO] 10§ IIPIM 312 SYLL 3 | 3R PAUILLAIEP 212 5 =L !
Jayng s Aejdsip £101s1y 3y3 wi elep 05|y "3|qELEA [E20] B Ul PRI0YS 51 JUN0D UOKEISY JUaIInd 3y} passaid s uopng sixe apnyduue 2jqusia 341 Jo sy 4By pue mojayy | [CAUO2 S3POU fuadoud omy asay] Buipeas au1 J1 Ing "3[E35 J1JEWOINE|
LIBIS-24 3U3 UBYM Jo (=] SHEIS 1A 343 uays dooj-apym ays Buiddols oYUM papIels-ad B UED JUBLIBINSERN Buibuey fisnonuiued 3y ueyy
PUBISISpUN PUE PE3J O] J3ISES)|
<1 fejdsip ajeas paxy fensn|
\ “BUR] 3|dILES 301 S SLES By
JIWISOLNY/AIHTS ) e AT S
1bua| sixe-x ay3 Bunjew Jo)
1MVHD TVIS0LNY LININTINSHIN LY 15-3y pasn aJe sapou Auadoid ino|
[U=ppIy) EvN
=T A
suiny LvHoTvosapa TPANOEH A e ‘sa|dwes jo Jaquinu (y1bua| sjdwes) 1saje|
1HYHD 31725 Q3XH SU} Woly P3JE|N3[ED S1 ) UYL PIPES.
“ON ONIQY3Y| T |IE SUINigq uaaq sey yibua| ajdwes jun sajdwes jo
- J3gUINU 3|qE|IBAE 3Y] W1} PAIEINI|ED 3B
sajdwes jo Jaquinu ab.e) g
I T I 4= =nii uoielnap paepuels pue abelany|
1n0ge 2q pINoys oies aLs/dd e
3OvyINY|Ta0e - 4= repa o)
n/.ﬁm (1304 L19vHD 3TvDS Q3XH L. s
5 el
OLLvd Q1S/dd|7904 3 =2 i m
#v3d-01-34v3d| Taie [T _JL
“syx3 weaBoad ayy uaym 3yl "3POLU [B30] Ul OS[E HO)| 7 d
uonEINBYUOY 3UY) Ul PIAES BUE L4vHD ﬂqumckquﬂ 31E PUB G/F-SAY WOl peal
sBuimas jaued Juody 15e| JNoA| LMYHD 31¥2S 03X ER——— 3.3m uonelxa pue abuey AmrDBE
HOWH3 V| |51« E ray 3T¥25/135440 [+ IAYS LON 00+
/ ‘ / Tume.uEmm TIVAIDIA% 4 — IDNIYIATY 1WLI0Ia
HOUE3 MILNEY | oD 3DNIy343Y W LIOI0 e [FINTFETY T 10T 1>ﬂ35c. — Av1dSIa
e ONIYLS 5% ONIOYIY 1591 IONVE n AYdSIa d2n || [AV1dSIQ] OLLYLIDXI 44 |— NOLLV1IDX3 321n0sa. wSIA payrads syl Jo) pauado
NOLLYIDY3 _ |—fen 1] [NOLLYLIDX3 Imuzﬁ_c. — 3NV - <1 UDISSas WSIA "3l uonenBiuod alyy
ONIdY3IY 2aY| FONYY 2 ][ 39NT THNNVHOS4} JANNYHD Buipeau Aq paueiqo aue sBunias e
300N DNISSID0Ud 2 TANNYHD 40 | 1INNVHD)| _._.juzmc. — 1NdNT
B mzoze_._ LNdNI =] [Lndn] ETGINED]
3IDHNOSIH VSIA| 324N0s3y g.msn = ETTSIIE] dmkoﬁmx_
[+ 374 4ND" IAVS o] [NorLviryae ¢ -Nowvima e B 310W34-4 [~ ON]
J00W IAVS [3onvae - 3onvy o lemzs_mﬁo ss3u0ay snaood | | L
[NNYHO# 4 [ TINNYHD QY 0L 3ZINOYHDNAS
[Lndnre « LNdNI
*papaaU 218 5358} OM] 353U3 10} 53235 MOLIEL]
= uneEa O, PUE SJUBWISNIpE 3[35 pUE SUBLLAINSESLL
100 sanoau s3Bpug §7p5AY Jo Bunsa)|
/ uoIINPOI4 *00N0T PUNOIE 10 [ puUnole 3g oy
“MNOPEaI JUBILBAUOD 310W 10} Aug 5] “HOM 10U 530p Weaboid ayy Palgesip 5l v0z5-5] sajeas paxy 3y Buntas 10y 51 UoNA(3S s1Y 1|
SIYL Hun 23uelsisad yum Buiys 03 JanaAu0a 5| # P30 SISy 1By 23YD) LiAY) "UDISIBAU0D O/ Wau| pane)s uaaq sey wesboad ay)
(3bues pue Buipeas Jgy Jo uoneUIGWOD € 10) ‘pauado sem uoIssas YA 3y 3Y} JO YN Y} SPEAU PUE 9/1-SAY|[1a1e payipow aq ued sBumas (e
Swiyo ul Ajjenun st yoiym ndino asuelsisas 3yl Y31yMm 10} 32N0Sa1 YSIA 3L 3y} e} ueneanbyuos ayy sapum LA siyL|

9LP-SAV 404 WYdD0ud 1531 NOLLYHEITYD ANV ISION 5.m><h.vm><_

User
Guide

Page 27

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Revised: 2014-02-28



User USB-Picobus
Guide

Software for LabView

ADC OVERRAMGE e
RAMGE —uzere
ADC READING :?E'E; RESISTAMCE STRIMG

OhmsNumberToStringWithUnit.vi

The purpose of this small VI is to convert the integer
reading from the A/D converter of the AVS-47B to a
real number resistance value, which is more conven-
ient to read on computer display. The conversion is
made with the help of the current measuring range.

If the input voltage to the ADC exceeds 1.9999
Volts, it outputs plain zero but sets its overrange flag.
In this case, the output string is “ADC OVR”.

TemperatureControlSystem with R display.vi

Application example 9

This AVS-47B + TS-530A temperature control
system offers the same functionality as if the two
instruments were operated from their physical front
panels, with a few improvements:

- The set point is given as resistance. The physical
TS-530A requires the set point as an integer whose
magnitude depends on AVS-47B measuring range.
Changing range is easier with this VI.

- The heater resistance must be less than 200 ohms
and the output power is calculated correctly for all
resistances.

\OhmsNumberToStringWithUni't.\ri |

ADC OVERRANGE  |u|

[0, Defau 7]

)
ADC READING

RANGE

%e05.4f Mohm

- The panel meter shows percentage of the power
available with the existing heater and the selected
power range. Full deflection indicates maximum
power on that range using your specific heater, and
the power indicator shows, what it is in Watts.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Initial values are obtained by reading the configura-
tion cluster. The AVS-47B is set in remote mode and
after that, the settings can be changed.

The dR/dT switch must be set correctly BOTH in
the TS-530A and this VI. The switch in the TS-530A
determines the polarity of the control loop, whereas
the switch in this VI determines only the polarity of
the analog error meter (positive deflection leads to
more heating).

8
5
z

%

-

i |-

r

F

I

L

EQ
S
 Co—

]

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 28

RESISTAMCE STRING




User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

When searching for optimum PID parameters,
start without using derivation or integration. Try
using almost as much gain as the system tolerates
without oscillating in P control mode. Reduce gain
and add integration. Too much integration makes the
system unstable again. Derivation increases sensi-
tivity to noise, and makes the system easily unsta-
ble, but a small amount can speed up settling after
changes in set point by reducing overshoot.

“Interval” specifies, how often the heater power
is measured. Measuring power is a slow process, and
during it, the resistance is not measured. Do not use
a short interval, if you do not need power readings
all the time.

The control error panel meter was made nonlin-
ear so, that it has most sensitivity for small errors
and low sensitivity for large errors. The meter is not
calibrated in any way.

The possibly modified settings are saved in the con-
figuration file when the VI ends.

Control System with R and T displays.vi

Application example 10

This VI adds a number of features to the previ-

ous example. First of all, measurement results of
calibrated sensors are shown as both resistance and
temperature. Also the control set point can be given
as resistance or temperature. The TS-530A -section
has a new control called “CONTROL”. By selecting
“HOLD?”, the error signal is nulled and the integrator
is latched, and some short time is available for meas-
uring other sensors while the output power remains
reasonably constant.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Like before, initial values are obtained from the con-
figuration cluster. The possibly modified settings are
saved in the configuration file when the VI ends.

This (and the previous) VI can be run also with-
out the temperature controller. Then it roughly corre-

sponds to the “Free Running Avs47b with tempera-
ture display.vi”. Now we assume that the TS-530A is
connected and powered.

After start, select the control channel. The pane on
the left shows the beginning of the calibration file.
This is for your information. Set input to measure,
select proper range and excitation. Display must
be R. Set the dR/dT slide switch to show correct
polarity (the TS-530A must have the same dR/dT
setting).

Select, whether your set points will be in ohms
or temperature. Then give the set point. If set point
is in temperature, the CALC SET POINT indicator
shows, what it is as resistance. There are some lights
warning about ADC overrange and whether the set
point is beyond calibration limits. The RUNNING
light blinks indicating that resistance is being meas-
ured.

Select ACTIVE control mode and PID parameters
(based on experience, guessing or luck). Change the
heater value, if necessary. The INTERVAL should
not be too long when tuning the system initially. Try
15 seconds. When the UPDATE indicator lights,

the system measures the heater current and voltage.
During that time, resistance is not measured, but the
analog control loop works continuously.

When the system is at or near to equilibrium, you
can interrupt active control momentarily by select-
ing control = HOLD. In equilibrium state, the error
signal of a PID controller is zero and the integrator
alone is responsible for the heating power. In HOLD
mode, the error is forced to zero and the integrator
input is disconnected so, that it more or less main-
tains its output voltage. An analog integrator will
have some drift and the heat load may also fluctuate,
and therefore one shall not stay in the HOLD mode
too long before selecting the control channel again.

Return back to the control channel and restore its

range, excitation etc. settings. Make control active
again once the bridge has stabilised.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 29



User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView

The calibration file describes a cheap PT-100 resistor with only 6 breakpoints.
Because R=100 ohms at 0C®, this file can be used when input = CAL. You can
also generate arbitrary inputs by selecting a suitable measuring range and setting

the display to ADJ REF.

Interpolate T to R.vi

When temperature control set point is given as
temperature, interpolation from T to R is required.
LabView’s interpolation algorithm requires that the
argument be first and arranged in ascending order.
For interpolation from T to R, data must be re-
arranged.

Based on the selected channel, one 1D array of
breakpoints is extracted from the 2-dimensional
“R/T Points” -array. The size of this 1D array is
determined, and a FOR loop swaps the R and T
elements of each point. The resulting array of (T,R)
points may have temperatures either in ascending or
descending order, depending on the polarity dR/dT.
If the sign is negative, the array must be reversed.

After these initial operations, linear interpolation
is made by LabView’s “Interpolate 1D array” -func-
tion. The input temperature is checked against the
lowest and highest T value in the calibration array,
and a warning is issued if the input is outside these
limits. The interpolation algorithm returns the resist-
ance of the nearest limit in that case.

CONFIGURATION CLUSTER

CHANMEL =T PAST CALIBRATION RANGE
= UNMODIFIED COMNFIGURATIOM CL...

RESISTANCE (OHMS)

R/T POINTS
FILEINFO
TEMPERATURE

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 30



User
Guide

USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

CONFIGURATIOM CLUSTER

|lnterpnlate T to Rwi

UMNMODIFIED CONFIGURATION CLUSTER

CHAMMEL The order of items in the R/T points array ILdT_I{de is negat.i\.rzfor thi;_sensoc;, If the calibration file used Log(R) instead
=T is Rand T. The elements must be swapped tﬂ:e va ue;aremd :scen ing or :r of R, the interpolation result must be
to T and R so, that T can be used as an atter swappingan E € array musF € raised to power of 10,
arqument. reversed. The interpolation function
requires the arguments in ascending
order,
W[ "NEGATIVE" -}
R/T POINTS N B % "
[ ' [interpolation]
»—@a RESISTAMCE (OHMS)
ot A E-’E :'EI

= -
reversed
FILE INFO SIGM OF dT/dR
R/T FORMAT
et | TEMPERATURE SCALE
NUMBEER. OF POINTS
FILE OK
TEMPERATURE

TEMPERATURE UMIT
K

Checking is made against first and last temperature
in the calibration point array.

T PAST CALIBRATION RAMNGE

Scanner with R and T Displays.vi

Application example 11

This single-cycle scanner has both resistance and
temperature displays and autoranging, which can be
set individually for each channel. The scan param-
eters, which are described below, can be defined
beforehand by using “Manage Scan Info File.vi”

or using this application example at the time of
scanning. The latter option will be discussed here,
the former alternative will be handled in the next
chapter. Information about the available R/T calibra-
tion files must have been given earlier by using the
“Manage RT Files.vi”. Changes in the scan info file
do not affect settings in the configuration file.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Start the VI. Do not edit the scan settings before
starting, because the edits will be overwritten
by those coming from the scan information file
“avs47b_scan_info.cnf”.

Check the scan settings. Select a channel and en-
able or disable scanning of this channel. The chan-
nels will be scanned in numerical order, but you can
disable or enable any channels at will.

Specify the input: you can also include channels
with ZERO or CAL input in the cycle, if you are not
short of channels. The RANGE setting defines the
range to be used for this sensor in manual ranging
mode; in autorange mode it is only the starting point.
In autorange mode, the last used range will replace
the initial setting when the VI ends.

Excitation will not be changed by autoranging.

Stabilisation delay gives the AVS-47B time to find
balance after it has changed over from one channel
to the next. On high excitations, some 5-10 seconds
is enough, on the lowest excitations 20-30 seconds
should be sufficient. It is a tradeoff between scan-
ning speed and accuracy.

Average count determines, how many readings
are acquired for the final reading. The A/D converter
produces 2.5 readings/second.

After having checked and/or edited the scan settings,
you have three choices:

1) start a single scan cycle. As soon as the cycle
is finished, the possibly edited scan settings are
saved and the AVS-47B is returned to its original
state.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 31



USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

User
Guide

2) save the possibly edited settings and exit without
scanning.

3) exit the VI. The original version of the scan set-
tings will be saved and the changes you possibly
made are discarded.

ADC OVERRANGE indication is not saved for
each channel separately. Danger of overrange is
highest, if autoranging is not enabled. The ADC
returns an exact zero reading in case of overrange.
In an average, such readings will distort the result.
If all readings are overrange-zeros, the average will
also be an exact zero. The possibility of overrange-

distorted results is a good reason to always SCAN
AUTORANGE ENABLED!!.

When autoranging is enabled, resistances below
2 Megaohms can be measured without danger of
overrange.

The final results are collected in the output table. Re-
sistors that were not scan-enabled are marked with
NaN (Not a Number). Similary, channels that did
not have a calibration file are marked with NaN. The
temperature units come from the RT information file.

#
A
o
v
A
.
.
#

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 32



User
Guide

USB-Picobus

Software for LabView

CONFIGURATION CLUSTER IN == == CONFIGURATION CLUSTER OUT
SCAN INFO CLUSTER ARRAY I sy sy e SCAN INFO CLUSTER ARRAY OUT
PROCESSING MODE SCAN FILE READ INFO

SAVE MODE

Manage Scan Info File.vi

The scan information file can be edited in two ways.
When the “Scanner with R and T displays.vi”,
which is a stand-alone virtual instrument, is started,
it offers the user a possibility to check and edit all
scanning parameters. An exception is the RT infor-
mation file, which links channels with their respec-
tive calibration files. It must have been set correctly
by using the “Manage RT Files.vi”.

For user’s own scanner applications, the “Man-
age Scan Info File.vi” offers a more versatile tool.

This VI has four processing modes and two save
modes:

1) NONE: The Scan Info Cluster goes transparently
through the VI. Depending on the save mode,
scan settings are saved or not saved. The VI does
not pause.

2) READ: The VI tries to open the “Avs47b_scan
info.cnf” file in the operating directory. If suc-

3)

4)

cess, it is the output of this VI. If opening fails
because the file is not there or is somehow inva-
lid, a default cluster is used instead. The output
is then the default cluster, which can be saved or
not saved. The VI does not pause.

READ AND EDIT: The information file is read
(or defaults are used, if opening fails) and they
are presented as initial values. The VI pauses so,
that you can edit or view the scanner settings of
all channels. The editable settings were discussed
in the previous paragraph.

Once ready with editing or checking you can
choose either to accept edits or discard changes.
The VI proceeds to end. The output is the pos-
sibly edited cluster, which can be either saved or
not saved, depending on the save mode.

Note that THIS MODE PAUSES, requiring
keyboard input before it proceeds. It is perhaps
most suitable when run as a stand-alone program.

DEFAULTS: The output is the default cluster
which can be saved or not saved. The differ-
ence between modes 2 and 4 is, that mode 4 uses
defaults unconditionally whereas 2 reads the file
if it exists. The VI does not pause.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 33



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

Low-level VIs for Picobus

Picobus is a proprietary protocol for communica-
tions between the AVS-47B and a computer, and it
has been used in some of our products since 1994.
Picobus is a synchronous serial interface, which can
be implemented without digital intelligence. This
fact makes it suitable for remote control of analog
instruments that must emit as little RF interference
as possible.

Picobus consists of four signal lines, two from the
PC to the bridge and two from the bridge to the

PC. They are called DC (Data from Computer), CP
(Clock Pulse), DI (Data from Instrument) and AL
(ALarm). Signals are transmitted as binary strings,
whose length can vary depending on application and
the signal’s purpose. The word “Pico” comes from
the typical application of the AVS-47B, which is
low-temperature thermometry at sub-picowatt sensor
dissipation level. The word “bus” tells that, in princi-
ple, one Picobus interface could be used for commu-
nications with many instruments. Usually Picobus
controls only one instrument at a time, however. All
Picobus lines are optically isolated from the com-
puter, there is no galvanic connection between the
PC and the AVS-47B.

Communications is based on transactions. One trans-
action consists of the following parts. All strings are
sent starting from MSB (most significant bit).

1) Computer sends an 8-bit address. Four highest
bits are the Picobus address (usually = 1) and
four lowest bits are identically zero. Leading and
trailing edges of the data and clock are separated
by 1ms delays, which makes it possible to insert
high-frequency filters in the Picobus lines, if they
are necessary.

2) Ending of the address string is told to the instru-
ment by interchanging the roles of the DC and CP
signals: The clock is kept at zero while the data
toggles two times high and low. This is some-
thing that can never happen in normal trasmission
and therefore it can be recognized as the “strobe
condition”. If the sent address corresponds to the
instrument’s PBA (PicoBus Address), the strobe
condition opens the instrument’s input and output
data ports for the next phase.

3) The data string is transmitted to the serial-in-par-
allel-out shift registers of the instrument. At the
same time, data is taken out of the instrument’s
parallel-in-serial-out shift registers. The clock
signal is used to synchronize the transmission
in both directions. It is important to understand,
that data from instrument corresponds to its state
exactly at the time when the address was strobed
in. Data from the AVS-47B includes all remotely
controllable and readable items. It is not possible
to write or read just one item, like range or A/D
conversion result.

4) Ending of the data string is told to the instrument
by using the strobe condition for the second time.
This closes the data input and output ports, and
Picobus could be used for communications with
other instruments, which must have a different
PBA.

Briefly, one transaction is: address-strobe-data-
strobe. One transaction with the AVS-47B takes
about 140ms.

Picobus needs two inputs to and two outputs from
the computer. Formerly, they were conveniently
available in a computer’s RS-232 (or Com:) serial
port. Now such ports have almost disappeared, but
a USB-232 converter can replace the missing Com:
port. Using the RS-232 signal names, CP=RTS and
DC=DTR are outputs from the PC, DI=CTS and
AL=DSR are inputs to the PC. From LabView, the
states of these signals are written and read using
property nodes of the appropriate VISA resource.

Following is a short description of the low-level
VIs that are used for communications.

SetDC.vi and SetCP.vi Set the states of the

DC and CP outputs to 1 or 0.

GetDI.vi and GetAL.vi Reads the states of
the DI and AL inputs (1 or 0).

PbDelay 1ms.vi This is the shortest predict-
able delay that LabView (and Windows) offers.
The delay time can be used by other simultane-
ously running Vls.

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 34



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView

PbStrobe.vi  Generates the strobe condition.
Used after transmission of the address string and
data string.

SendPbAddr.vi Sends the address string and
strobes the address using PbStrobe.vi

RWpbData.vi Writes the configuring data and
reads the configuration and the most recent A/D
conversion result. The VI ends with PbStrobe.vi

DecodeAvs47bConfiguration.vi
Extracts the configuration bits and interprets the
configuration that existed just before the transac-
tion: Input, channel, range, excitation and posi-
tion of the display selector.

DecodeAvs47bReading.vi Interprets the most
recent A/D conversion result. The conversion
result is expressed in three alternative forms: 1)
as an integer (-19999...+19999), 2) as a real num-
ber resistance in ohms and 3) as resistance plus
unit (Ohm, kOhm, Mohm) string. Returns also a
Boolean ADC Overrange indicator.

16_LinesDecoder.vi  This simple VI just decodes
an integer 0..15 to 16 Boolean signals that are
used to light front panel LEDs in the scanner ap-
plication example.

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 35



User USB-Picobus

Guide Software for LabView
INDEX Selector 7
Com: port 3,5, 34
Configuration cluster 6, 24
Symbols Configuration file 6
Connecting the Picobus 5
16 LinesDecoder.vi 35 Control error panel meter 29
Control System with R and T displays.vi 29
A Create configuration file 6
About this user guide 5 CTS 3
ADC conversion result 13 D
A/D converter, of AVS-47B 15
AL (Alarm) signal 13 Datalog file 17
Generating 12 DecodeAvs47bConfiguration.vi 13, 24, 35
Application examples DecodeAvs47bReading.vi 13, 24, 35
1 Simplest.vi 11 Default configuration cluster 23
2 Free running Avs47b.vi 13 Digital reference 8
3 ExampleOnUsingFunctionalGlobal Variable.vi 15 Testing 23
4 Free Running Avs47b With Autoranging.vi 16 Directory 6, 19
5 Free Running AVS47b with Temperature Display.vi Disable AL 6, 7
17 Display selector 7
6 Test AVS47B remote control.vi 23 Adj. ref 7
7 Test TS530A remote control.vi 25 dR 7
8 Avs47Ave.vi 26 Exc Volt 7
9 TemperatureControlSystem with R display.vi 28 Heater current 7
10 Control System with R and T displays.vi 29 Heater voltage 7
11 Scanner with R and T Displays.vi 31 Reference 7
Asynchronous 3 Set point voltage 7
Automatic scaling 26 dR/dT polarity 20, 30
Autoranging criteria 16 DSR 3
Autoranging.vi 16 DTR 3
Averaging, sample length 26 DVM OVR indicator 11
Avs47Ave.vi 26
AVS-47B E
D1g1.ta1 reference 8 Editing RT information 19
Settings 6

ExampleOnUsingFunctionalGlobal Variable.vi 15
Excitation
Selector 7

Avs47bconfig.cnf 6
AVS-47B older versions 3
Avs47b 1t file info.cnf 17, 19
avs47b_scan_info.cnf 31 F
AVS-47 jumpers 5

Factory defaults 6
B Fahrenheit temperature scale 19
FG global variable 15
Fixed scaling 26
Free Running Avs47b.vi 13

Breakpoints in calibr. file 17, 20, 22
Bundle by name 13

C Free Running Avs47b With Autoranging.vi 16
Free Running AVS47b with Temperature Display.vi 17,

Calibration array of clusters 20, 22 29
Calibration files 17 Functional Global Variable 15

Checking 20 FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi 15

Displaying beginning of 29

File examples 1 and 2 21 G

Information about 19 GetAL.vi 34

Structure 20
Channel

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd Page 36



USB-Picobus
Software for LabView

User
Guide

GetDILvi 34

Global variable, functional 15
GoLocal.vi 11
GPIB-Picobus 5

H

Handshaking 3, 11
Heater resistance 8
Hold temperature control 29

I

IEEE-488 3

Initialisation of VISA resource 11

Initial values, transferring 13

InitPort.vi 11

Input selector 7

Installation of the USB-232 5

Interpolate R to T.vi 17, 22
Internals 22

Interpolate T to R.vi 30

Interval, updating 8

Interval, updating power display 29

Introduction 3

J

Jumper settings of old bridges 5

L

LabView 3

Latched integrator 8

Linear interpolation 30
Local mode 6, 13

Local variables 13
Low-level VIs for Picobus 34

M

Manage Configuration File.vi 6
Processing modes 6

Manage RT Files.vi 17, 19, 22, 31, 33
Processing modes 19

Manage Scan Info File.vi 31, 33
Processing modes 33

Measurement & Automation Explorer 11

0]

OhmsNumberToStringWithUnit.vi 28
Optical isolation 5

P

Pathnames 5
PbDelay Ims.vi 34
PbStrobe.vi 35

PD control mode 8
Picobus 3
Address 6,7, 34
Cable 5
Connecting 5
Protocol 34
Shift registers 34
Signal lines 34
Strobe condition 34
PID parameters
Optimum 29
Registers 25
Polling the AL signal 13
Property node 34

R

Range

Selector 7
Range has changed indicator 17
ReadAvs47b.vi 11, 12,25
Read configuration file 6
Remote mode 6,7, 15
Requirements 3
RF emission 3, 34
RMS noise 26
R past calibration range 17

RS-232 3,34
R/T format 19, 20
RTS 3

RWpbData.vi 35
RXSTR, string to computer 24

S

Sample length, averaging 26
Save .enffile 6
Scan cycle 31
Scan information file 33
Scanner with R and T Displays.vi 31, 33
Scanning speed 31
Scan parameters 31
SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi 13, 24
SendPbAddr.vi 35
Sensor
Polarity dR/dT 8
Serial port 3
SetCP.vi 34
SetDC.vi 34
SetPointTolnteger.vi 25
Shift register 15
Short circuiting the P amplifier 8
Simplest.vi 11
Software installation 5
Stabililsation delay 12, 31

Revised: 2014-02-28

USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 37



User USB-Picobus
Guide Software for LabView

Standard deviation STD 26
State machine 23

Status registers, of AVS47B 23
Structure of calibration file 20
Synchronisation to ADC 12, 13
Synchronous interface 3

T

TemperatureControlSystem with R display.vi 28
Temperature unit 17, 19
Test AVS47B Remote Control. vi 23
Test TS530A Remote Control.vi 25
Transaction 13
TS-530A 6, 24
Analog cable 3
Data cable 3, 8
Derivator time constant 8
Heater resistance 8
Integrator time constant 8
Interval of measuring power 8
Power bias 8
Power range 8
Proportional gain 8
Set point 8
Set point DAC, testing 25
Set point, R or T 29
Set point voltage 7
Settings 8
Writing setting to 13
TXSTR, string from computer 24
Description of bits 24

U

Unbundle by name 13

USB 3

USB-232 converter 3, 11, 34
Installation 5
Part number 3

USB-Picobus software for LabView 3

\%

Virtual instruments 6
VISA resource 6
VI’s in this package 4

W

WEB site of Picowatt 3
Windows 3

Revised: 2014-02-28 USB_Picobus User Guide.indd

Page 38



	INTRODUCTION
	USB-Picobus software for LabView
	Requirements
	VI’s in this package
	Software installation
	Installation of the USB-232 Converter
	Connecting Picobus
	Jumper settings for older AVS-47x brigdes
	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS
	Manage Configuration File.vi
	Settings of the AVS-47B
	Settings of the TS-530A

	InitPort.vi
	GoLocal.vi 
	Simplest.vi
	ReadAvs47b.vi

	Free Running Avs47b.vi
	FunctionalResistanceGlobal.vi
	ExampleOnUsingFunctionalGlobalVariable.vi
	Free Running Avs47b With Autoranging.vi

	Autoranging.vi
	Free Running AVS47b with Temperature Display.vi
	Manage RT Files.vi
	Checking the calibration files
	Structure of a calibration file
	Interpolate R to T.vi

	Test AVS47B Remote Control. vi
	SendConfigurationToAvs47b.vi

	Test TS530A Remote Control.vi
	Avs47Ave.vi
	OhmsNumberToStringWithUnit.vi

	TemperatureControlSystem with R display.vi
	Control System with R and T displays.vi
	Interpolate T to R.vi

	Scanner with R and T Displays.vi
	Manage Scan Info File.vi

	Low-level VIs for Picobus

	Index

